<i>N</i> /	9	08-02	~~~		
	ì				partment of Commerce and Trademark Office PATENT
TO: The Commiss	sioner of Patents an	10305	2643	original docum	ent(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type New Resubmission Document ID Correction of I Reel # Corrective Do Reel #	n (Non-Recordation) # PTO Error Frame #		Conveyance 19 Assignment License Merger Security Agr Change of N Other:	r ye eement	
Conveying Party 1. William D. De 2. Gary L. Myers 3. Richard Paeth 4. Catalin Captai 5.	nison s			Execution Doctober 18, 2 October 18, 2 October 18, 2 October 18, 2	2004 2004 2004
	onal Names of Conve	ying Parties Attach	ed		
Name Address Address Address	TriTeq Lock and Sec 701 Gullo Elk Grove City	<u>IL</u> State/Co		<u>60007</u> Zip Code	7005 JUL 22 M 9- 21 FINANCE SECTION 612) 616-5500
	nal Names of Receiv	/ing Parties Attach∈	2d		TO THE
•	lame and Address	_		Telephone: (3	312) 616-5600
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter	ver, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p			ıment including an	y attachments:
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl	ver, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Nur	nber(s)	ed conveyance docu	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock ument including an Mark if addition	y attachments:
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P	ver, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Nur eatent Application Number	nber(s) or the Patent Number (ed conveyance docu	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Imment including an Mark if addition I numbers for the same	y attachments: nal numbers attached
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P	ver, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Nur	nber(s) or the Patent Number (ed conveyance docu	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock ument including an Mark if addition	y attachments: nal numbers attached
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P	ver, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Nur eatent Application Number	nber(s) or the Patent Number (ed conveyance docu	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Imment including an Mark if addition I numbers for the same	y attachments: nal numbers attached
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num eatent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A	DO NOT ENTER BOTH	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock ument including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num eatent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of gned by the first name on Treaty (PCT)	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A ed executing invent	DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application, enter the	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jament including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number e date the patent	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num ratent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of gned by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A ed executing invent	DO NOT ENTER BOTH	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock ument including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num ratent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of gned by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A ed executing invent	DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application, enter the	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jament including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number e date the patent	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation Cooperation Number has not be	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num atent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of gned by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a een assigned.	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A ed executing invent	Application, enter the PCT	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jument including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number Patent Number Patent PCT PCT	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num atent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of gned by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a een assigned.	nber(s) or the Patent Number (bers with a new Patent A ed executing invent	Application, enter the PCT	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jument including an Mark if addition numbers for the same Patent Number Patent Number Patent PCT PCT	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperatic Enter PCT applica Number has not be Number of Prope Fee Amount Method of Pay Enclosed i Charge De	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num atent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of the period by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a the en assigned. rties rties ment: is a check in the amore posit Account No. 12	with a new Patent Application U.S. Application	Application, enter the PCT Enter the Fee Amount for I	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jament including an Mark if addition Patent Number Patent Number Patent Number PCT PCT PCT Ptotal number of p	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea PCT PCT PCT
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation Enter PCT applica Number of Prope Fee Amount Method of Pay Enclosed i Charge De Authorizati	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num ent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together wanted by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a een assigned. rties ment: is a check in the amo eposit Account No. 12 ion to Charge Additio	with a new Patent Application U.S. Application	Application, enter the PCT Enter the Fee Amount for I	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Jament including an Mark if addition Patent Number Patent Number Patent Number PCT PCT PCT Ptotal number of p	y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea PCT PCT PCT
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation Enter PCT applica Number of Prope Fee Amount Method of Pay Enclosed i Charge De Authorizati Statement and Sig To the best of	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num ent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together wanted by the first name on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a een assigned. rties ment: is a check in the amo eposit Account No. 12 ion to Charge Additio	with a new Patent A ed executing invent U.S. Application ount of 2-1216 nal Fees to Deposi elief, the foregoing	PCT Enter the Fee Amount for It Account No. 12-12 information is true;	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Iment including an Mark if addition Patent Number Patent Number PCT PCT PCT Ptotal number of p Properties Listed (y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea PCT PCT PCT PCT 37 CFR 3.41): 40.00
James B. Muskal Leydig, Voit & May Two Prudential Pla Chicago, Illinois 60 Pages Enter Application Numl Enter either the P Pate 29/215,428 If this document is application was sig Patent Cooperation Enter PCT applica Number of Prope Fee Amount Method of Pay Enclosed i Charge De Authorizati Statement and Sig To the best of	yer, Ltd. aza, Suite 4900 0601-6780 the total number of p ber(s) or Patent Num ent Application Number ent Application Num being filed together of the distribution on Treaty (PCT) tion number only if a distribution number only if a distribution to Charge Addition on to Charge Addition on to Charge Addition on the distribution on the distribution of the distribution	with a new Patent A ed executing invent U.S. Application ount of 2-1216 nal Fees to Deposi elief, the foregoing	PCT Enter the Fee Amount for It Account No. 12-12 information is true;	Facsimile: (31 Attorney Dock Iment including an Mark if addition Patent Number Patent Number PCT PCT PCT Ptotal number of p Properties Listed (y attachments: nal numbers attached property). ers Month Day Yea PCT PCT PCT PCT 37 CFR 3.41): 40.00

PATENT REEL: 016818 FRAME: 0291

Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 180 North Stetson Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, William D. Denison, Gary L. Myers, Richard Paeth and Catalin Captarencu, of 1043 Orchard, Lake Zurich, IL 60047, 26931 Sylvan Lane, Monee, IL 60449, 52w593 Whirlaway, St. Charles, IL 60175 and 855 S. Fletcher Drive, Wheeling, IL 60090, respectively, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

VENDING MACHINE BILL VALIDATOR COVER

for which invention we have executed an application (provisional or non-provisional) for a U.S. patent, which was filed on , under U.S. Application No. , and 10-19-04 29/215,428

WHEREAS, TriTeq Lock and Security, L.L.C., of 701 Gullo, Elk Grove, IL 60007 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in the patent application.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the U.S. and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, National phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents, extensions, or derivations thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue U.S. patents to the abovementioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment document.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and application number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the U.S. application (or any other application on the invention) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

WE DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, reexamined, and National phase patents of the U.S. or of any and all foreign countries on the

PATENT REEL: 016818 FRAME: 0292 In re Appln. of Denison et al. Attorney Docket No. 231158

invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hands on the dates shown below.

Date	Mille
STATE OF) SS: COUNTY OF)	
On this day of Public in and for said county, appeared person whose name is subscribed to the fore	, who is personally known to me to be the same egoing assignment document, and acknowledged that as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and
{SEAL}	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
Date	26 J My
STATE OF) SS: COUNTY OF)	•
person whose name is subscribed to the fore	,, before me, a Notary , who is personally known to me to be the same egoing assignment document, and acknowledged that as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:

In re Appln. of Denison et al.
Attorney Docket No. 231158

In re Appln. of Denison et al. Attorney Docket No. 231158

,, before me, a Notary who is personally known to me to be the same g assignment document, and acknowledged that is/her free and voluntary act for the uses and ary Public
g assignment document, and acknowledged that is/her free and voluntary act for the uses and arranged that arranged the second arranged that arranged the second that are arranged to the second that are arranged to the second that are arranged to the second to the secon
·
Commission Expires:
Cotalin Cost are non
,, before me, a Notary who is personally known to me to be the same g assignment document, and acknowledged that is/her free and voluntary act for the uses and
ary Public
1

RECORDED: 07/29/2005